
STiI/ltc 

Decision No. 86123 
------------------

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE SUn: OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application 
of EAST PASADENA WATER COMPANY, a 
California corporation, for 
Authority to Increase its Rates 
Charged for Water Service. 

Application No. SS8Z3 
(Filed JU:y 21, 1975) 

Dona~d R. Howard and Kenneth Lo Deitz, 
fo= applicant. 

Leonc~:G Beil, for City of Temple City, 
in~erested party. 

Lior.c1 B. Wilson, Attorney at Law, ~nd 
Andrew Tokma~ff, for the Commission 
~~ff. 

o PIN ION --------
East Pasade~ W~t~r Company (EPWC) seeks authority ~o 

increase its general SQ=vicc metered rates!1 anc its private 
fire protection service approximately $91,000 (39.3 percent) for 
the test year 1976 and an additional $47,000 (14.5 percent) for 
the test year 1977 over its presently ~ffective r~tes. 

EWC, a California corporation, renders public utility 
water service in and adjacent to the cities of Temple City and 
Arcadia and adjacent to the cities of Pasadena and San Marino in 
Los Angeles County, California. 

EPWC obtains water for the majority of its customers 
from the Main San Gabriel Basin. The balance of EPWC' s customers 
are served from the Raymond Basino Water is obtained from three 

1/ No increase is pro~osed for its public fire protection service. 

-1-



A.55823 SW 

wells in the Raymond Basin and one well in the Main San Gabriel 
Basin and i3 distributed throughout the syGtem by eight booster 
pumps. 

After notice, public hearing was held before Examiner 
Johnson on April 22, 23, and 26, 1976 at Los Angeles and th~ 
matter was submitted on V£y 10, 1976 upon receipt of trans~r1pt. 

Testtmony was presen~ed on behalf of EFWC by its 
president, by its vice president and general manager, and by a 
consulting engineer, and on behalf of the Commission staff by a 
financial examiner and a utilities engineer. The city maIUlger 

of Temple City made a statement on behalf of the city council 
requesting that no rate increase be granted unless some for.m of 
gua=antee is made that will insure the replacement of the water 
main located on Oak Avenue between Garibaldi Avenue and Cerrlno 
Real. Testimony and exhibits, as well as a petition signed by 

36 residents of Oak Avenue, were presented by an Oak Avcnc~ 
resident opposing the granting of any rate increase u~~!l the 
replacement of this main is accomplished. 
Rates 

The basic level of rates was established by Decision 
No. 81625 dated July 24, 1973 in Application No. 53605. Pur­
chased power offset increases to these basic rates were author­
ized by Resolueion No. 1542 da~ed April 16, 1974 in Advice 
Letter No. 15 and by Resolution No. 1668 dated January 7, 1975 
in Advice Letter No. 16. 

-2-



e 
A.55823 SW/ltc * 

EPWe proposes to increase its rates for metered service 
and for private fire protection service by 39 percent in 1976 and 
by an additional 15 percent in 1977. The following tabulation sets 
forth the presently effective rates together with EPWC's proposed 
rates: 

Metered Service Rates 

Present 
Per Meter 
Per Month 

ENe Proposed Rates 

Service Charge: 
Step 117 Step 21/ 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter •••••• 
For 3/4-inch meter •••••• 
For I-inch meter •••••• 
For l%-inch meter •••••• 
For 2-inch meter •••••• 
For 3-ineh meter •••••• 

Q1J8.ntity Rate: 

For all water delivered 
per 100 co.ft •••••••••••••• 

$1.65 
1.80 
2.50 
3.30 
4.50 
8.25 

$0.214 

$ 3.35 
3.70 
5.05 
6.75 
9.00 

16.85 

$ 0.250 

The service charge is applicable to all metered 
service. It is a readiness-to-serve charge to 
which is added the charge, computed at the quan­
tity rates, for water used during the month. 

Private Fire Protection Service 

$ 4.20 
4.60 
6.30 
8.40 

11.35 
21.00 

$ 0.270 

EPWC Proposed Rates 
Present 

Rate 
1/ 1:./ 

Step 1- Step 2 

For each inch of diameter 
of fire sprinkler service 
connection ••••••••••••••••• $2.00 $2.80 

1/ Step 1 rates were initially proposed to become 
effective A~~t 1, 1975 and Step 2 rates to 
become effective on January 1, 1977. 

-3-

$3.20 



A.55823 SW 

EPWC's consulting engineer testified that the major 
portion of the proposed.increase in metered rates was placed in 
the service charge rather than quantity charge portion of the 
rates to mitigate the effect of past purchased power offsets 
which reflected increases on a uniform cents-per-unit basis. 
The Commission's staff did not take issue with this proposed 
procedure and consequently, the authorized rates will essen­
tially reflect EPWC's proposed rate form. 
Results of Operation 

Both ~C and the Commission staff prepared summaries 
of earnings for estimated years 1976 and 1977. The staff had 
available 1975 recorded data as contrasted to EPWC who had to 
estimate 1975 results. The following tabulation compares the 
estimated summary of earnings fo~ the test years 1976 and 1977 
under present and proposed rates, prepared by EPWC and by the 
Commission staff, and the adopted summary of earnings at present 
rates for the test years 1916 and 1977: 

-4-



A.55823 S\'1/1tc ** 

Summary of' Ear.c.ing.s 
(Estimated Year 1976) 

: EPWC Estimated : Staff Eetimated: 
: :Company : :Company : : 
:Preeent:PrOPOSe~:Preoent:Proposed: Adopted11 : 

: ____________ ~It~e~m~ ____________ ~:~~~t~e~e~:~R&~t~eer..~:~M~t~e~B~:~R&~t~e~&~~:~R~e~~~l~t~e-~-: 
(Dollare in 'nlousande) 

Operating Revenues S232404 S32~406 S236404 $328.1 

Operati~ ~nse8 
Operating ~ Maintenance $127.7 $l27407 $125.8 5125.8 
Adminietrative ~ General 93.6 9~406 83.3 83.3 
:raxes Other r Income l8.9 l8.9 19.6 19 .. 6 
Doprec:iatio 20.0 20_0 18_:2 18·2 

Subtotal $260.2 $260.2 $247.2 $247.2 

Income 'l:axel5 0 .. 2 2 .. 6 0.2 ~2 .. 6 
Xotal Operating Expen~ee S260.4 5263.8 $247.4 S280 .. 8 . 

Net Operating Revenue 5(28 .. 0) S 59.8 $(11.0) S 47.:; 

Depreciated Rate Bae~ S506.1 5506.1 $449.3 $449 .. 3 

Rate of' P.eturn lo~ .. , S'" 
~. ;'0 loee 

(Red Figure) 

11 At present rates. Bases for adopted estimates are 
discuseed in the following paragrap~. 

31 The staff's estimates exclude the effects ot the 
contemplated major main and telemetr,r system 
replacements. \~re these items included the 
deprecia.tion expense would be $21,600 and $22,000 
for 1976 and 1977, rezpectively, and the rate base 
tor these two test ye~ would be $597,100 and 
$59'7,400. 

-5-

10.5% 

S2~ .. 4 

5128.4 
83.2 
19.6 
18"2 

$249-7 

Q.2 
$249.9 

$(13.5) 

$449.3 

loee 



. . 
: 

e 
A.55823 ~/lte ** 

Summary or EarnillgS 

(~timated Ye&r 1977) 

: EPWC E.etimated : Staft ~timated : 
: :Company: :Compcy: 
:l?reeent:Proposed : Preeent : Propo:sed. :AcloPte~ 

Item : I0.tee : Rates : Ratee : Ratee- :Rel!Ult 
(Dollars in ~oueands) 

Operating Revenues $232.8 S370·9 5237.1 rx.9.oY 
Q2eratin5 ~nsee 

Operating & Maintenance $130.9 5130.9 5128.5 $128.5 
Adminietrative & General 98.0 98.0 84.8 84.8 
Taxes Other Than Income 18.9 18.9 19.9 19.9 
Depreciation2! 22.2 22.2 18·2 18·2 

Subtota.'l $270.0 S270.0 $252.1 $.252.1 

Income l'axes 0.2 ~.1 0.2 21 .:2 
Total Operating Expe~ee $270 .. 2 S3OO.1 $252·' S283.6 

Net Operating Revenue $<37 .. 4) $ 70.8 $(l5.2) S 45.~' 

Depreciated Bate ~ $593.6 S59}.6 S4~ .. 1 5453.l 

Rate ot :Return toe" ll.9/~ !o&5 10.0% 

(Red Figure) 

11 At present ratee. Bases tor adopted estimate" are 
diacue8ed. in the following paragraphs. 

BI At 1976 re~e~ted rates. 

~ The 3taff's e5timates exclude the effects of the 
contemplated major main and te1emetr,y system 
replacements. Were these item:s included the 
depreCiation expense would be $21,600 and. $22,000 
tor 1976 and 1977, respectively, and ti).e rate 
base tor these two test years would be $;97,100 and 
$597,4.00. 

-6-

S237.1 

S131.4 
84.7 
19·9 
18·2 

$254.9 

0.2 
S255.1 

$(l8.0) 

$453 .. 1 

I.oe:s 

. . 
: 



A.55823 SW/ltc ** 

Revenues 
Both the staff and EPWC normalized recorded sales data 

as a basis for projecting test year sales. The staff's engineer 
used the San Gabriel Fire Department data for precipitation and 
temperature whereas EPWC's consulting engineer used the Los 
Angeles Flood Control Station No. 107 data for precipitation and 
the San Gabriel Fire Department data for temperature. '!he staff 
used the graithic modified Bean method to project unit sales from 
normalized data for the combined domestic, commercial, and public 
authority customer groups. It prepared the ~ndustrial customer 
group sales from an analysis of the recorded three-year average 
consumption. EPWC used the computerized mathematical equivalent 
of th~ modified Bean method for separately estimating domestic 
and public autho=ities customer group unit sales, first degree 
least squares projections for est~ting the commercial group 
unit sales, and the average of historiC&1 usage to project the 
industrial group sales. The staff's estimates of revenues, 
sales, and number of customers, based on later recorded data" 

will be adopted. 
Operating and Maintenance Expenses 

For comparative purposes the staff's exhibit tabulated 
operating and maintenance expense estimates by four main catego­
ries: pumping assessment, purchased power, operating and '11l4in­
tenance psyroll, and other operating and maintenance expenses. 

The staff's estimate of pumping assessment expense 
for the test year 1977 was $3,900 as compared to EPWC's estimate 
of $1,700. The higher staff estimate reflects its higher sales 
estimates and increases, effective July 1, 1976, in the adminis­
trative assessment from $0.33 to $0.45 per acre-foot and in the 
makeup assessment from $0.45 to $2.30 per acre-foot. The staff's 

-7-



A.55823 SW!ltc * 

est1mn~e excl~ded a replacement assessment of $43 per acre-foot 
for water pumped in excess of 1,424.54 ~cre-feet on the besis 
that EPWC ~s a carry-over credit of 503 acre-feet for past 
underpumpage during dry years. The exclusion of such an average­
year expense is :ontrary to gener~lly accepted normalizing pro­
cedures. We will, therefore, include a replacement assessment 
charge based on the staff's estimate of pumping requirements of 
$2,595 for 1976 and $2,875 for 1977, and adopt the previously 
discussed balance of the staff's pumping assessment estimates. 

The staff's purchased power estimates reflect the 
staff's larger water sales estimates, the latest known fuel cost 
adjustment, and Edison's rates which became effective December 31, 
1975,and will be adopted. 

EPWC's estimates of payroll expense include a 3 percent 
increase for 1974 to normalize recoraed 1974 data and a 6 percent 
increase for the estimated year 1975. For estimated years 1976 
and 1977 the salaries were held a: the 1975 level. The staff u~ed 
the 1975 operating and maintenance payroll for the" years 1976 and 
1977 &nd included 9 percent of direct labor as overttme Labor. 
The s~ff's estimate appears reasonable and ~Lll be adopted. 

EPWC's estimates for the other operating and maintenance 
expenses in the various accounts were projected by increasing the 
recorded amounts for 1974 by 5 percent to obtain a 1975 normalized 
valu~ and increasing those amounts an additional 10 percent each 
year to obtain the estimat~s for test years 1976 and 1977. The 
staff's engineer generally projected the operating and maintenance 
expenses by accounts from recorded data for the period 1971 through 
1975 and then, based on historical percentages, backed out payroll 
expense to yield other operation and maintenance expense. The 
staff's method is consistent with past practices and its estimate 
will be adopted for test years 1976 and 1977. 

-8-



A.55823 $fI7 

Administrative and General Expens~s 
E?wC's esttmate of administr&tive and general expenses is 

$93,700 for 1976 and $98,000 for 1977 as compa=ed to the staff's 
es~im&te of $83,300 for 1976 and $84,800 for 1977. EPWC's higher 
1977 test year estimate refl~c:s differentials of $3,400 for employee 
pensions and benefits, $1,800 for regulatory commission expense, 
$1,700 for outside services, $4,000 for miscellaneous and general 
expense, a.nd $2,300 in other administrative and general expenses, 
~ total differential of $13,200. 

The staff projected no increase in recorded 1975 payroll 
costs and, therefore, used the record~d 1975 pension expense of 
$8,610 for est~ted 1976 and 1977. EFWC, however, presented into 
evidence as Exhibit 6 an 4ctuarial va.luation report prepared for 
it by Pacific Mutual which indicated that a minfmum contribution 
to the pension fund of $9,310 was necessary to prevent disquali­
fication from the pension program. We will, therefore, adopt this 
amount for rateroeking ?urposes together with the staff's 1976 and 
1977 esttmate of employees' benefits expense of $4,600 to yield 
a combined amount of $13,900. 

The difference between EPWC's and the staff's estimates 
of regulatory commission expense derives from the amortization 
period utilized for this expense. EPWC amortized the estimated 
costs associated with this proc~eding of $12,000 over a three-yea= 
period and added a $2,572 a year carry-over amortization of regu­
latory expense from the 1973 rate increase application matter. 
The staff used a five-year period ~o amortize the current esti­
mated expense of $12,000 plus ~he unamortized expense from the 
1973 matter. Neither method is appropriate. To amortize the 
expense from two separate rate matters in one test year would be 
a duplication of expense and will not be permitted. It is obvious, 

-9-



A.S5823 Stv/ltc * 

however, that the five-year amortization period for this expense 
adopted in the 1973 proceeding was inappropriate. Consequently, 
for this matter we will adopt a three-year period over which to 
amortize the estimated regulatory commission expense of $12,000 
fo'r this ma. tter., 

The difference between ENC's and the s'taff's estimate 
of outside services expense 'results from EPWC's larger allowance 
for attorneys' fees. The staff's estimate reflects a projection 
of recorded past fees increased to reflect anticipated conditions. 
The staff's estimate of outside serlices expense appears to more 
apP'ropriately reflect ant1ci~ted conditions than does EPWC's 
estimate and will be adopted. 

In estimating miscellaneous general expenses, 
the staff disallowed $750 of director's fees included 
in EPWC's estfmate; adjusted EPWC's estimate of convention expense 
downw&rd $1,900 to reflect a projection of past recorded expenses; 
reduced the California Water Association assessment by 20 percent; 
and eltminated a duplicate Main San Gabriel Valley Watermaster's 
~~inistrative assessment already included in operating expenses. 
The staff's estimate of miscellaneous general expense appears 
appropriate and will be adopted. 

The balance of administ:c:.tive and general expenses was 
estimated by EWC end the staff in the sa:ne general manner as the 
operating and ~intenance expenses. Fo: the same reasons previously 
described, we will a.dopt the staff's estiIr.ates for these expense 
items. 
Taxes Other Than Income 

The staff t s estimates of taxes other than income exceed 

EPWC's estfmates by $700 for the test year 19i6 and by $1,000 for 
the test year 1977. The staff's estimates .are based on later dab 

than EPWC' s and will be adopted. 

-10-



e 
A.55823 SW 

Income Taxes 
EPWC used the tax rates and investment tax credit of 

10 percent for 1976 and 4 percent for 1977 as set forth in the 
1975 Tax Reduction Act. The staff used a 4 percent investment 
tax credit and 1976 income tax rates for 1976 and 1977. Straight­
line remaining life depreciation expense was used for tax pur­
poses by both EPWC and the Commission staff. We will adopt the 
staff's methodology for this matter. 
Depreciation Expense and Rese=ve 

EPWC computed depreciation expense by the application 
of the depreciation rate for each plant account to the average 
plan~ balance in that account whereas the staff applied the 
composite depreciation rate to esttmated average plant balance. 
Both methods are acceptable snd provide reasonable results. The 
staff's bs.sic estimate, as footnoted in the Stmm:l8ry of earnings, 
excludes the contemplated major main and telemetering equipmeut 
replacements. I~ will be noted that EPWC's and the staff's 
estimates of depreciation expense end reserve are quite comparable 
when these two major items are included in the staff's computations. 
Consequently, we will adopt the .staff's estimates of depreciation 
expense and reserve for our revenue requirement computations. 
P..ate B.ase 

As indicated by the footnotes to the summary of earnings, 
EPWC's and the seaff's estimates of rate base are quite comparable 
when the major main and telemetering equipment replacements are 
included in the staff's computations. As with depreeiation 
expense and reserve, we will a.dopt the staff t s estimates for our 
r~venue requirement computations. 

-11-



A.SS823 SW/1tc * 

Rate of Return. 
EPWC's consultant t~stified that his determination of 

the minfmum increase necessary to assure continued and adequate 
service was derived from cash flow considerations. These con­
siderations translated to an indicated need for an increase of 
approximately $91,200 for the year 1976 and an additional 
$47,300 for the year 1977 to yield an estimated rate of return 
of 11.8 percent for 1976 and ll.9 percent for 1977. 

The Commission staff's financial examiner recommended 
a rate of return of 9.25 percent on the staff rate base of 
$453,100 for 1977 excluding the m3jor main and telemetering 
equipment replacement and 9.75 percent rate of return on the 
staff's 1977 test year rate bsse of $597,400 after these two 
projected plant improvements have been installed. 

The staff' s financial ex.:miner testified ths.t in 
lI.ttiving at his rec:omznended rates of return. 

following f&ctors: 
(a) EPt-1C's capital structure. 

he considered the 

(b) The additional debt that ap?licant will 
incur in financi.ng the cons:ructiqn of 
the proposed plant improvemcnts.ll 

(c) Recent ~ates of return authorized by the 
Commission for water utilities. 

(d) EWC' s quality of service including im­
provements needed in t:he water system. 

(e) Total saeuration of EPWC's service area. 

(f) Refund obligations due on advances for 
construction .. 

2/ By Application No. 56412, filed April 16, 1976~ EPWC requested 
authority to borrow $200,000 at an interest rate of 3 percent 
per ann\lIIl in excess of the bank's prlme rate to, among other 
thing3~ complete the contemplated major main and telemetry 
system replacements. 

-12-



A.55823 SW 

The staff's recommended range of rate of return of 
9.25 percent to 9.75 percent is estimated to provide a return on 
common equity from 9.40 percent to 10.0 percent after the elimina­
tion of certain water rights from common equity. The staff's 
recommended rates of return appear reasonable and will be adopted. 
Service 

Statements, testimony, and petitions were presented at 

the hearing on this matter describing the numerous and various 
service, erosion, and plumbir.g problems resulting from the inade­
quacies of the 'O-yesr ~ld main loca~ed on Oak AvertfU! between 
Garibaldi Avenue and Camino Real.. EPWC readily admits the neces­
sity of replacing this main and the record su~ports its intention 
of so doing. The record also indicates that the service provided 
by EPWC, exclusive of the Oak Avenue problems, is adequate and 
satisfactory. 
Findings 

1. East Pasadena Water Company is in need of additional 
revenues but the proposed rates set forth in the application are 
excessive. 

2. The adopted estima~es previously discussed herein of 
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the 
test years 1976 and 197i reasonably indicate the results of East 
Pasadena Water Company's operations in the near future. 

3. A rate of return of 9.25 percent on the adopted rate 
base of $453,100 for the test year 1977 J exclusive of contem­
plated major main and telemetry system replacements, is reasonable" 
Such a rate of return will provide a return on equity of approxi­
me.tely 9.40 perc:en~ after the elimination of certain water rights 
from common equity. 

-13-



A.55823 SW/ltc * 

4. A rate of return of 9.75 percent on the adopted 1977 
test year rate base of $597,400, including the contemplated 
'Clajor main a.nd telemetry system replacements, is reasonable. 
Such a rate of return will provide a return on equity of approxi­
mately 10 percent after the elimination of certain water rights 
from common equity. 

5. The increases in rates and charges aut:horized herein 

are reasonable; and the present rates and charges, insofar as 
they differ from those prescribed herein, are for the future 

unjust and unreasonable. 
6. The authorized increase in rates at ~he 9.25 percent 

rate of retu.-n for the test year 1977 is expected to provide 
increased revenues of approximately $87 ,200 (36.8 percent') for 
EPWC's general service metered rates and private fire protec­
tion service as contrasted to the requested increase of $91,000 
(39.3 pe:cent) and at the 9.75 percent rate of return for the 
test year 1977 is expected to provide increased revenues of 
approximately $lOl,OOO (42.6 percent) for ehese services as 
contrasted to the requested increase of $138,000 (59.4 percent). 

7. ENe's service, exclusive of that provided on Oak 
Avenue between Garibaldi Street and Camino Real, is adequate. 

The Commission concludes that the application should 
be granted to the extent set forth in the oreer which follows. 

ORDER 
--~-..-

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this 
order, East Pasadena Water Company is authorized to file the 
Step 1 revised rate schedules attached to this order as 
Appendix A and concurrently to caucel and withdraw presently 
effective schedules for the general metered services and 
private fire protection. When the major main and telemetry 

-14-



e 
A.55823 ltc * 

s}·stem replacements are completed, East Pasadena Water Company will 
be authorized by $upplemental order herein to file the Step 2 revised 
ra.te e~h~dt'.le$ attached to this order .lS Appendix A anti concurrently 
to cancel and ~lithdraw the then effective schedules for the genera.l 
~tered servi~es and p:ivate fire protection. Such filings shall 
comply with Genera.l Order No. 96-A. The effective da.t.~ of the 
revised schedules shall be four days ~fter the dates of filing. The 
roevised schedules shall aF?ly only to service rendered on and after 
the e:fect1ve dates thereof. 

the effective date of this order shall be tw~nty days 
after the date hereof. Sa::. f'r...a~o u,. 

Dated at ______________ , calif()rn~~a, thiS.Li!. 

day of ---___ !l ..... II ... Y ___ , 1976 .. 

-15-

comm.issione~s 

CO~i~:ionor Loo~ra Ros~. being 
~ecos~ur1ly Q~~ent. 41d not participate 
in tho d1~po~1tion or this proceeding. 



APPLICABUITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 6 

STEP 1 RATES 

Schedule No.1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered wate~ service. 

TERRITORY 

The territory within and. adjace.."'lt to the Cities of Arcadia and 
Temple City, and adjacent to the Cities ot P~a.dena and. Sen Marino as 
de~cribed on the ~ervice area map, lo, Angeles County. 

Service Charge: 

For 5/S x )/~inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For )!4-ineh meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For ;-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 

Quanti ty Rate: 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$ 3 .. l0 
).70. 
5.05 
6.75 
9 .. 00 

16.85 

(I) 

i 
I 
I 

i , , 

(I) 

For all water delivered, per 100 cu.ft. ••••• S 0.250 (I) 

The Service Charge i~ applicable to all metered 
service. It is a reaCiness-to-serve charge to 
which is added the charge, computed at the 
~antity Rate, tor water used during the month. 



e A.5.5S23 It.c 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 6 

STEP 1 RATES 

Sehedu.le No. :3 

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE -
APPLICABnITY 

Applicable to all privately owned fire protection ~stems. 

TERRITORY 

t~ith1n the entire ~ervice 3I'ea located within and adjacent to the 
Citie~ of Arcadia and Temple City, and adjacent to the Cities ot 
Pasadena and San Marino as de~cribed on t.he service area map, Los 
Angeles County. 

~ 

For each inch of diameter of fire 
sprinkler service connection ••••••••••••••• 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

Per Service 
Per Mont.h 

$2.80 

1. The CI.lstomer will pay, without re1'und, the entire cost of 
insta11jng the tire ~prinkler service, including a aetector check 
meter or other suitable deviees e~al in size to service line 
re~ested. Complete fire ~prink1er service will be the property 
of the utilit.y. 

2. The mirlimum diameter for the fire sprillkler service will 
be :3 inches, and. the maxlmum diameter will be not more than the 
diameter of the main to which the service is connected. 

(Continued) 

(T) 
• .-

(T) 

(I) 



APPENDIX A 
Page:3 of 6 

STEP 1 RATES 

SChedule No. :3 

PRIVATE FIRE PROTEC'l'ION SERVICE -
SPECIAL CONDITIONS - Contci. 

3· The customer's installation must be such as to effectively 
separate the fire sprinkler s~tem from that of the customer's 
regular water service. As a pan of the sprinkler service 
installation, there shall Oe a cictector check, or other similar 
cievice acceptable to the Compaoy which will icdie&te the U5e of 
water. Any unauthOrized U5e will be charged for at the regular 
established rate tor General Metered Service andi or may 'oe grounds 
tor the Company discontio,,;ng the !ire sprinkler service without 
lisbW.ty to the Company. 



e 
A.55823 ltc 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 4. or 6 

STEP 2 RATES 

Sehedllle No. 1 

GENERAL ME'I'rnED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

The territory within and adjacent to the Cities or Arcadia and 
Temple City, and adjacent to the Cities or Pasadena and San Marino 
~ described on the service area map, Los Angeles County. 

Service Charge: 

For S/s x 3!4-inCh meter •••••••••••••••• 
For 3!4.-inch meter •••••••••••••••• 
For l-inch meter •••••••••••••••• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter •••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter •••••••••••••••• 
For 3-inch meter •••••••••••••••• 

Quantity Rate: 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$ 3·2$ 
3.85 
5.20 
7.50 

10.00 
18.00 

(I) 

(I) 

For all water delivered, per 100 cu.ft.. $ 0.260 (I) 

The Service Charge is applicable to all metered 
service. It is a readiness-to-serve charge to 
which is added the charge, cOlnplted at the Q.J.antity 
Rate, for water used during the month. 



APPENDIX A 
Page 5 of 6 

STEP 2 RATES 

Schedule No. 3 

PRIVATE ~ PRO'I"reTION SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all priv~tely owned fire protection s.rstems. 

TERRrroRY 

Within the entire service area located within and adjacent to 
the Cities of Arcadia Md Temple City, and adj acent to the Cit.ies 
of Pasadena and San Marino a3 described on the service area map, 
Los Angeles County. 

RATE -
For each inch of diameter of fire 
sprinkler service connection ••••••••••••••• 

SPECIAL CONDITIf)fItS 

Per Service 
Per Month 

$3·20 

1. The customer will pay, without ref'und, the entire cost 
of installing the fire sprinkler service, including a detector 
check meter or other sui table devices eCJ)lal in size to service line 
requested. Complete fire sprinkler service will be the property 
of the utility. 

2. The l~ diameter for the fire sprinkler service will 
be :3 inches, and the maximum diameter will be not more than the 
dia:neter of the main to which the service is conneeted. 

(Continued) 

(T) 
• , 

(i') 

(I) 



e 
A.5~ ltc 

APPENDIX A 
Page 6 of 6 

STEP 2 RATES 

Schedule No. :3 

PRIVATE ~ PROTECTION SERVICE 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS - Contd. 

;_ The customer's installation must be such as to effectively 
separate the fire sprinkler ~ystem from that of the customer·s 
regular water service. As a part of the sprinkler ser\~ce 
installotion, there shall be a detector cheek, or other similar 
device acceptable to the Comp~ which will indicate the use of 
water. Arty \lll3U.thorized use will be charged for at the regular 
establi~hed rate for General Metered Service and/or m~ be grounds 
for the Company discontinuing the fire sprirlkler service without 
liability to the Com~. 


